

No. 15-797

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN
SARAH TURBERVILLE
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036

MEIR FEDER
Counsel of Record
IAN SAMUEL
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939
mfeder@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. TEXAS HAS CREATED A DELIBER- ATELY IDIOSYNCRATIC DEFINITION OF INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY FOR <i>ATKINS</i> CASES	5
II. TEXAS IS THE ONLY STATE TO RE- QUIRE THE USE OF THE <i>BRISENO</i> FACTORS AND FORBID THE USE OF MODERN CLINICAL STANDARDS	10
III. THE TEXAS DEATH PENALTY SYS- TEM IS AN OUTLIER EVEN WITHIN TEXAS	14
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX: Members of the Constitution Pro- ject’s Death Penalty Committee.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 171 So. 3d 463 (Miss. 2015).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJesus</i> , 58 A.3d 62 (Pa. 2012).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 61 A.3d 979 (Pa. 2013).....	13
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	17
<i>Ex Parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Thaler</i> , 562 U.S. 981 (2010).....	9
<i>In re Hawthorne</i> , 105 P.3d 552 (Cal. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	4, 5, 17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E. 2d 90 (Ind. 2005).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	13
<i>State v. Agee</i> , 364 P.3d 971 (Or. 2015).....	10
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	13
STATUTES	
19 Tex. Admin. Code §89.1040.....	15
37 Tex. Admin. Code §380.8751.....	15, 16
37 Tex. Admin. Code §380.8775.....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 24 (1765).....	18
The Constitution Project, IRREVERSIBLE ERROR (2014).....	2
Paul Duggan, <i>Texas Ban on Executing Retarded is Rejected</i> , Wash. Post, June 18, 2001.....	7
H.R. 614, 78th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2003).....	9
THE OXFORD COMPANION TO THE MIND (O.L. Zangwill & Richard L. Gregory eds., 1987).....	14
William Stern, THE PSYCHOLOGICAL METHODS OF TESTING INTELLIGENCE (1914).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Peggy Tobolowsky, <i>A Different Path Taken: Texas Capital Offenders' Post- Atkins Claims of Mental Retardation</i> , 39 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 (2011)	6, 9, 12
